

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZOCDOC, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RADHA GEISMANN, M.D., P.C.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

---

BLAINE C. KIMREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN K. CLARK  
VEDDER PRICE P.C.  
222 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 609-7865  
bkimrey@vedderprice.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

286790



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Framework.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
A. The Second Circuit’s ruling addresses federal legal questions of deep nationwide importance that should be addressed by this Court .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. Deposit under Rule 67, subsequent mailing of a check, and entry of individual injunctive relief are fundamentally different from an offer under Rule 68 . . . . .	8
2. A plaintiff whose individual claim has been satisfied should not be allowed to continue as a putative class representative . . . . .	10
B. The Second Circuit’s ruling is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent . . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2018 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED SEPTEMBER 25, 2017. . . .	19a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED AUGUST 7, 2017 .....	21a
APPENDIX D — OPINION & ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 28, 2017 .....	24a
APPENDIX E — RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	39a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	14
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare R.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893) .....	14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	6, 9
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , Case No. 14-3708 (2nd Cir.).....	5
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-0663 (2nd Cir.).....	6
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	14
<i>Little v. Bowers</i> , 134 U.S. 547 (1890).....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation,</i> 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) . . . . .	10
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,</i> 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,</i> 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	10
<i>San Mateo County v. Southern Pacific R.R. Co.,</i> 116 U.S. 138 (1885) . . . . .	14

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. § 2072. . . . .	3, 11
47 U.S.C. § 227. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 23. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 56. . . . .	6
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 67. . . . .	8, 9, 16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 68.....	1, 8, 9
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 82.....	11
SUP. CT. R. 10(c) .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Katrina Christakis, Jeff Pilgrim, James Morrissey, “SO YOU’RE TELLING ME THERE’S A CHANCE!”: THE POST-CAMPBELL-EWALD POSSIBILITY OF MOOTING A CLASS ACTION BY ‘TENDER’ OF COMPLETE RELIEF,” 71 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 237 (2017).....	13
Martin H. Redish, WHOLESALe JUSTICE: DEMOCRACY AND THE PROBLEM OF THE CLASS ACTION LAWSUIT (Stanford Books 2009).....	10, 12
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, TCPA LITIGATION SPRAWL, 1-5 (Aug. 2017) .....	12
WEBRECON STATS FOR DEC 2017 & YEAR IN REVIEW (2018).....	12
